PAGE  
3

[image: image1.emf] 


April 16, 2008
TO:

Members, State Board of Education 
FROM:
Lucille E. Davy
Commissioner 
SUBJECT:
3rd  Amended Application - Newark School District-$63,700,000 School Qualified Bonds, Series 2005

The State-operated school district of the City of Newark (“school district”) submitted an amended application on February 28, 2008 to the Department of Education requesting approval to modify the original application which was adopted by the State Board on October 19, 2005 with a 1st amendment adopted on April 5, 2006 and a 2nd amendment adopted September 5, 2007.  The original approval allowed the City of Newark (“City”) to issue $63,700,000 of School Qualified Bonds pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:24-88(b).  
The changes within the 3rd amended application are still for the purpose of constructing and improving various district facilities in the school district.  Pursuant to N.J.S.A.18A:24-88(b), an application requires an investigation by the Commissioner to determine whether the bonds are entitled to be qualified under the School Qualified Bond Act, N.J.S.A. 18A:24-85 et seq.  Qualified bonds are those where the credit status is strengthened by a pledge of State school aid to guarantee debt service payments on the bonds.  The State Treasurer withholds State school aid to be held in trust to pay the debt service, and the City then replenishes the State school aid by repaying the debt service.
N.J.S.A. 18A:24-88 provides, in relevant part, as follows:

Whenever a local Board of Education or the governing body of a municipality determines by resolution to issue bonds for the construction, reconstruction, development, extension, improvement or acquisition of physical facilities, it may file an application with the Commissioner to qualify the bonds pursuant to the provisions of this act. 
Upon receipt of any such application, the Commissioner shall cause an investigation to be made, taking into consideration such factors as the conditions in the school district, any applicable educational goals, objectives and standards established by the State or local board of Education, the need for the facilities to be financed from the proceeds of such proposed qualified bonds, the ability of the school district or municipality to maintain a thorough and efficient system of education after issuing qualified bonds, and such other factors as the Commissioner may deem necessary.

If such investigation shows to the satisfaction of the Commissioner that such school district or municipality should be entitled to issue qualified bonds pursuant to the provision of this act, he shall so recommend to the State Board which may by resolution determine that such school district or municipality is entitled to issue qualified bonds.
The procedural status of the school district’s qualified bonds amended application is as follows: 
· On October 27, 2004, the Capital Project Control Board agreed to finance various capital improvements to be undertaken by the school district.

· The Capital Project Control Board, which includes a Commissioner of Education appointee, is required to review capital projects to be debt financed for State-operated school districts such as Newark.  
· In the Capital Project Control Board’s review, this Board determines “whether the project will assist the State-operated school district in providing a thorough and efficient system of education,” by considering factors set forth at N.J.S.A. 18A:7A-46.2.  
· In February, 2005, the City introduced a bond ordinance appropriating
            $63, 700,000 on behalf of the School district for the issuance of the bonds.

· On March 22, 2005, the school district submitted its original application to the Commissioner for investigation and recommendation and a determination by the State Board of Education.
· On October 19, 2005 the State Board adopted a resolution in support of the original application.

· December 12, 2005, the Capital Project Control Board agreed to make revisions on the original various capital improvements that were to be undertaken by the school district.
· The revised projects that were reviewed by the Capital Project Control Board, to be financed by the bonds, are “other capital projects,” not entitled to State share funding under the Educational Facilities Construction and Financing Act, P.L. 2000, c.72 (EFCFA), and are more specifically identified in Exhibit “A” & “B” to this memorandum.

· On February 15, 2006 the City amended the bond ordinance that appropriated $63,700,000 on behalf of the school district for the issuance of the bonds with the revisions identified in Exhibit “A”.  
· February 22, 2006 the school district sent an amended application to the Commissioner for investigation and recommendation and a determination by the State Board of Education.  
· April 5, 2006 the 1st amended application was approved by the State Board of Education.

· On April 19, 2006 the City adopted the 1st amended bond ordinance that appropriated $63,700,000 on behalf of the school district for the issuance of the bonds with the revisions identified in Exhibit “A”.  
· On June 19, 2007 the City amended the bond ordinance that appropriated $63,700,000 on behalf of the school district for the issuance of the bonds with the revisions identified in Exhibit “A”.  
· July 11, 2007 the school district submitted a 2nd amended application to the Commissioner for investigation and recommendation and a determination by the State Board of Education.
· September 5, 2007 the 2nd amended application was approved by the State Board of Education.

· On September 12, 2007 the City adopted the 2nd amended bond ordinance that appropriated $63,700,000 on behalf of the school district for the issuance of the bonds with the revisions identified in Exhibit “A”.  
· February 28, 2008 the school district submitted a 3rd amended application to the Commissioner for investigation and recommendation and a determination by the State Board of Education.  
· The bond ordinance will be finally adopted after approval has been granted by both the State Board of Education and the Local Finance Board of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs.  
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:24-88b, the Department undertook an investigation of the statutory factors to be considered in making a recommendation to the State Board on the second amended application.  The Commissioner found that all of the express statutory factors at N.J.S.A. 18A:24-88b supported a positive recommendation on qualification.  The majority of the express statutory factors overlapped completely with the factors considered by the Capital Project Control Board, and the remaining express factor was “the ability of the school district or municipality to maintain a thorough and efficient system of education after issuing qualified bonds.”  The Commissioner believes that the bonds to be issued by the City will support the ability of the school district to maintain a thorough and efficient system of education, even if the capital projects to be financed are not eligible for state share funding under EFCFA. 
The Act also permits the Commissioner to consider additional factors in the investigation.  Accordingly, the Department reviewed whether (1) some or all of the proposed projects could be undertaken as school facilities projects and State funded under EFCFA, and (2) if ineligible for funding under EFCFA, whether the financing of such projects would entail the use of State education aid for purposes that were not required for a thorough and efficient education.  The Department concluded that (1) all of the projects proposed to be financed were indeed ineligible for State share under EFCFA, and (2) that the State education aid pledge was not tantamount to the use of State education aid or additional State education aid being used to actually fund projects otherwise ineligible for State share.
Based upon the above, the investigation shows to the satisfaction of the Commissioner that the City should be entitled to issue the bonds pursuant to the Act, and therefore, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:24-88b, the Commissioner so recommends to the State Board, for appropriate action.
If you would like additional information beyond exhibit “A” & “B”, materials are available through the State Board Office.

LED/JH/BEP/FJL/ab
Attachments:

Exhibit “A” (Summary of reallocations and revisions)

Exhibit B (Newark Public Schools summary of proposed capital bond reallocations)

c:
John Hart, Chief of Staff


Katherine Attwood, Assistant Commissioner


James McBee, Director, Office of Abbott Services


James Ballentine, Office of Abbott Services


Bernard E. Piaia, Jr., Director, Office of School facilities

Marc Pfeiffer, Department of Community Affairs

Laura Rivkin, Deputy Attorney General

April 16, 2008
Adoption Resolution
RESOLUTION FOR CITY OF NEWARK $63,700,000 SCHOOL QUALIFIED BONDS, SERIES 2005
 3rd AMENDED APPLICATION
WHEREAS, the issue before the New Jersey Board of Education is on the 3rd  amended application of the State-Operated School District of the City of Newark (“District”) as to whether City of Newark in the County of Essex, New Jersey (“City”) is entitled to modify the original request for issuing $63,700,000 of School Qualified Bonds (the “Bonds”) on behalf of the District as qualified bonds pursuant to the School Qualified Bond Act, N.J.S.A. 18A:24-85 et seq.; and  

WHEREAS, the authority of the State Board is established pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:24-88c. et seq. when an investigation shows to the satisfaction of the Commissioner that such school district or municipality should be entitled to issue qualified bonds pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:24-85 et seq. shall so recommend to the State Board which may by resolution determine that such school district or municipality is entitled to issue qualified bonds; and  

WHEREAS, the State Board adopted a resolution at the October 19, 2005 State Board meeting regarding the original application submitted by the District as to whether the City is entitled to issue $63,700,000 of Bonds on behalf of the District as qualified bonds; and

WHEREAS, the State Board adopted a resolution at the April 5, 2006 State Board meeting regarding the 1st amended application submitted by the District as to whether the City is entitled to issue $63,700,000 of Bonds on behalf of the District as qualified bonds; and

WHEREAS, the State Board adopted a resolution at the September 5, 2007 State Board meeting regarding the 2nd amended application submitted by the District as to whether the City is entitled to issue $63,700,000 of Bonds on behalf of the District as qualified bonds; and

WHEREAS, the 3rd amended application is for the reallocation of funds and

WHEREAS, the Bonds would still be issued for the purpose of constructing and improving various district facilities of the District; and

WHEREAS, qualified bonds are those where the credit status is strengthened by a pledge of State school aid to guarantee debt service payments on the bonds, and entail the State Treasurer withholding State school aid to be held in trust to pay the debt service, with the City, as issuer, replenishing the State school aid by repaying the debt service on the Bonds; and
WHEREAS, on October 27, 2004, the Capital Project Control Board originally agreed to finance various capital improvements to be undertaken by the District and then on December 12, 2005 amended the various capital improvements; and

WHEREAS, the amended projects that were reviewed by the Capital Project Control Board which are to be financed by the bonds, have been determined to be “other capital projects,” not entitled to State share funding under the Educational Facilities Construction and Financing Act, P.L. 2000, c.72 (EFCFA) ; and

WHEREAS, in February, 2005, the City introduced a bond ordinance appropriating $63,700,000 on behalf of the District for the issuance of the bonds and then on February 15, 2006 introduced a bond ordinance amending the original bond ordinance to conform with the Revised School Capital Projects; and

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2005, the District submitted its original application to the Commissioner for investigation and recommendation and a determination by the State Board of Education and then subsequently submitted a 1st amended application on February 22, 2006, and  submitted a 2nd amended application on July 11, 2007 to the Commissioner for the same; and

WHEREAS, the bond ordinance will be finally adopted after approval has been granted by both the State Board of Education and the Local Finance Board of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:24-88b, the Department undertook an investigation of the statutory factors to be considered in making a recommendation on the amended application to the State Board; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner found that all of the express statutory factors at N.J.S.A. 18A:24-88b supported a positive recommendation on qualification; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner believes that the bonds to be issued by the City will support the ability of the District as amended to maintain a thorough and efficient system of education; and
WHEREAS, the Department concluded that (1) all of the amended projects proposed to be financed were indeed ineligible for State share under EFCFA, and (2) that the State education aid pledge was not tantamount to the use of State education aid or additional State education aid being used to actually fund projects otherwise ineligible for State share; and

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2005, the City sent the Commissioner written assurance that the District would be reimbursed within 60 days of each debt service payment made and the Commissioner believes this to be an acceptable time period; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:24-88(c), the Commissioner has undertaken an investigation of the statutory factors and now recommends to the State Board of Education that the City should be entitled to issue qualified bonds in conjunction with the Newark School District’s Capital Bond Proposal dated October 27, 2004 in the amount of $63,700,000 and as amended in the revised application dated February 22, 2006, now, therefore, be it


RESOLVED, that the New Jersey State Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the Commissioner has determined that the City is entitled to issue qualified bonds in conjunction with the Newark School District’s Capital Bond Proposal dated October 27, 2004 in the amount of $63,700,000 and as amended in the revised applications dated February 22, 2006, July 11, 2007, and February 28, 2008.
______________________________________
_____________________________

Lucille E. Davy, Commissioner

            Ronald K. Butcher, Ph.D.
Secretary, NJ State Board of Education

President, NJ State Board of Education

Exhibit “A”

	Project
	 Original Bond Appropriations 
	First Revision to the School Capital Projects 
	Second Reallocation Revisions
	Second Revision to the School Capital Projects 
	Third Reallocation Revisions
	Third Revision to the School Capital Projects 

	School District's share of improvements not funded by Educational Facilities Construction & Financing Act
	 $  20,228,653.00 
	   $ 19,428,653.00 
	 $ (11,000,000.00)
	  $    8,328,653.00  
	$       6,300,000.00)
	 $    2,028,653.00

	Student Center Renovations
	 $    2,000,000.00 
	   $   3,500,000.00 
	  $                   0.00
	  $    3,500,000.00 
	$                     0.00 
	 $    3,500,000.00

	Emergent Health and Safety for various facilities
	 $    2,500,000.00 
	   $   2,000,000.00 
	$                  0.00
	  $    2,000,000.00 
	$        1,000,000.00
	 $     3,000,000.00

	School Stadium and various Athletic Field Renovations
	 $  14,000,000.00 
	   $ 16,000,000.00 
	  $    6,000,000.00 
	  $  22,000,000.00 
	 $     11,000,000.00
	 $  33,000,000.00

	Robotics Facility
	                                                                                $                   0.00   
	   $   1,500,000.00 
	  $                  0.00 
	  $    1,500,000.00 
	 $       1,500,000.00
	 $    3,000,000.00

	High School Gymnasium Facilities
	  $                  0.00         
	   $ 10,300,000.00 
	  $    5,500,000.00 
	  $  15,800,000.00 
	 $                     0.00
	 $  15,800,000.00

	Central Kitchen/Warehouse/Early Childhood Center
	  $    24,300,000.00 
	   $ 10,600,000.00 
	  $    (400,000.00)
	  $  10,200,000.00 
	 $     (7,200,000.00)
	 $    3,000,000.00

	Issuance Costs for sale of bonds/notes
	  $         371,347.00 
	   $      371,347.00 
	$                 0.00 
	 $        371,347.00 
	 $                     0.00 
	 $        371,347.00

	Total Capital Bond
	  $    63,700,000.00 
	   $ 63,700,000.00 
	   $                         -   
	$   63,700,000.00 
	 $                       -   
	$  63,700,000.00


* These projects have been determined by the Department to be Ineligible for State funding and are considered “Other Capital Projects”
Exhibit “B”

NEWARK PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED

CAPITAL BOND REALLOCATION

January 9, 2008
LOCAL SHARE OF UNFUNDED SCC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
As that state construction of new schools in Abbott districts moves forward two realities have emerged. First, it is taking the state far longer then originally projected to get new schools constructed.  Second, for those projects the state is completing almost all costs are being approved and covered through state funds.  There is therefore a significantly decreased need for local funds to cover items not funded by the state.  The revised bond would reduce the funds set aside for this purpose from $8,328,653 to $2,028,653.
EMERGENT HEALTH AND SAFETY
There is an ongoing need for local funds to address critical non-educational facility health and safety issue as they arise. The district is therefore requesting the reallocation of an additional $1,000,000 for this purpose.
ROBOTICS FACILITY
There is a need to reallocate an additional $1,500,000 to provide adequate funding for the construction of the district’s robotics center. 

SCHOOLS STADIUM AND VARIOUS ATHLETIC FIELD RENOVATIONS
The complete renovation of the Schools stadium has also been part of the bond proposal since its inception.  The preliminary projection of $12,000,000 was based on a 2001 feasibility study.  The project has progressed, including an updated assessment of condition at the facility, the allocation for the Schools stadium by $6,000,000, bringing the total project cost to $18,000,000.  With these additional funds the district was able to move this project into the design and construction phases.  Based on the final design and related projected construction costs, there is a need to reallocate an additional $6,000,000 to this project, bringing the revised total allocation for the Schools stadium to $24,000,000.  In addition, the district also maintains and operates 2 other major athletic fields

(Malcolm X Shabazz Stadium and Utermann Field) as well as other athletic venues.  Athletic facilities are not covered under the state Abbott mandate for school facilities.  There is therefore a need for funds to maintain and upgrade district athletic facilities.  The district is therefore requesting a reallocation of $5,000,000 for this purpose.
CENTRAL KITCHEN/WAREHOUSE/MARY WHEELER WILLIS FACILITY

District efforts to identify and purchase a suitable warehouse facility have been unsuccessful. The district is therefore requesting that $7,200,000 approved for this purpose be reallocated to the other needs identified in this summary. The remaining $3,000,000 will be needed to address structural issues in the district’s existing warehouses now that they are not being replaced.
McMANIMON & SCOTLAND, L.L.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

[image: image2.png]


ONE RIVERFRONT PLAZA. FOURTH FLOOR
NEWARK< NEW JERSEY  07102-5408
[image: image3.emf] 


Fax(973) 022-7330

FAX (973} 622-3744







February 28, 2008
Via Federal Express

Lucille E. Davy,

Commissioner of Education

New Jersey Dept. of Education

Riverview Executive Plaza; Building 100 Route 29

P.O. Box 500

Trenton, NJ 08625-0500

Re:
State-Operated School District of the City of Newark in the County of Essex - $63,700,000 School Qualified Bonds-Third Amended Application

Dear Commissioner Davy:

On behalf of the State-Operated School District of the City of Newark in the County of Essex, New Jersey, I have enclosed an application requesting that the City of Newark in the County of Essex, New Jersey issue $63.7 million of bonds under The School Qualified Bond Act, N.J.S.A 18A:24-85 et seq. A similar application was presented to your office and was approved by the New Jersey State Board of Education on October 19, 2005, the first amendment was approved April 5, 2006, and the second amendment was approved on September 5, 2007. The attached application requests approval to revise and reallocate for a third time a portion of the $63.7 million of bonds for reasons outlined in the application.

The School Qualified Bond Act requires the Local Finance Board to also approve the revised and reallocated amount. A similar application will be submitted by the City of Newark with the anticipation that the Local Finance Board will consider the application at its meeting of April 9, 2008. Since The School Qualified Bond Act first requires your office to conduct an investigation of the application and recommend its approval to the State Board of Education, we are requesting that the State Board consider this request at its meeting of April 2, 2008.

As always, your cooperation is appreciated. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.






Very truly yours,






Ronald J. Ianoale

Enclosure

cc:
James Ballentine, Office of Abbott Services, New Jersey Dept. of Education, wlencl. Laura Rivkin, New Jersey Deputy Attorney General, wlencl. Anthony Brun, Manager, New Jersey Dept. of Education Marion A. Bolden, State District Superintendent, wlencl. Perry L. Lattiboudere, General Counsel, wlencl. Ronald Lee, School Business Administrator/CFO, Wend. Dr. Raymond Lindgren, Executive Assistant, wlencl. Howard Eichenbaum, Bond Counsel to the City of Newark, wlencl.

60955-028 339125.1

ELEPHONE


2) 022-18Oo





f''	1 





� EMBED Word.Picture.8  ���





�








_1187690230.doc
[image: image1.png]State of Nefu Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
PO Box 500
TrReENTON, NJ 08625-0500
RICHARD ]. CODEY WILLIAM L. LIBRERA
Acting Governor Commissioner







